
District Executive

Thursday 1st November 2018

9.30 am

Council Chamber
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil
Somerset BA20 2HT
Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue. 

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 24 October 2018.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership
Jason Baker
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Graham Middleton
Jo Roundell Greene
Sylvia Seal
Peter Seib
Angie Singleton
Nick Weeks

Information for the Public 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the District Executive are held m
[...]
 amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  Corporate Performance Report 2018-19: 2nd Quarter (Pages 4 - 23)

7.  Loan to Queen Camel Community Land Trust for the purchase of the Old School 
site, Queen Camel (Pages 24 - 27)

8.  2018/19 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th September 
2018 (Pages 28 - 49)

9.  2018/19 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th September 
2018 (Pages 50 - 63)

10.  Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision: Lease between SSDC and Somerset 
County Council (SCC) - in relation to the first floor of Brympton Way Offices, Yeovil 
(Pages 64 - 65)

11.  District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 66 - 70)

12.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 71)



Corporate Performance Report 2018-19: 2nd Quarter 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy and Policy
Director: Netta Meadows, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 
Lead Specialist: Charlotte Jones, People, Performance and Change lead
Lead Officer: Zac Tredger, Specialist - Performance 
Contact Details: zac.tredger@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462205

Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out the current position of the council’s agreed key performance indicators and 
covers the period from July to September 2018 (Q2).  The report also includes a six-month update 
on the council’s ‘priority projects’, as part of the Council Plan 2018-19.

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
November 2018.

Public Interest

3. The council is accountable to the local community for its performance.  We publish performance 
monitoring information to demonstrate outcomes and to highlight opportunities to learn and improve 
for the future. 

Recommendation

4. The District Executive is asked to note and comment on the report.

Background

5. The Council currently has 37 key performance indicators, of which 26 will be published on a quarterly 
basis and 11 annually.  In this report, we present data on 22 of the quarterly indicators, and we are 
developing methodology to measure the remaining 4.

6. We are continuing to develop a framework for performance management as part of the 
Transformation Programme and therefore our current approach to corporate performance 
management is in transition.  We propose to further develop these reports during the year alongside 
other elements of the new performance framework, and we welcome feedback.

7. The Council’s framework for performance management will place the customer at the heart of 
everything we do, and focus on continuous improvement, data quality, customer insight and user 
experience.

Current performance and recent achievements

8. The attached report includes our performance from June to September 2018 measured against a 
number of agreed key indicators as well as our achievements since April for our eight Priority 
Projects included in this year’s Annual Action Plan.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



9. The last 18 months have seen significant activity and change across the whole of Sout
[...]
icer time and resource be allocated to working with
relevant partners to clarify and promote their voucher schemes to maximise
coverage of Superfast Broadband across the District.

We have also:
Supported a programme of networking events and digital marketing training
sessions for local businesses. 

What we plan to do next

We will continue to monitor the delivery of this programme, and gather information
for  members to take a decision on committing any SSDC funding to ‘top-up’ such
a superfast broadband voucher scheme.

1515
different digital 

events offered in  
2018. Including  
Cyber Security,  

Cloud Computing &
Basic Web Design.

16 Page 22



8To meet the new homelessness duties arising from
the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 

What we committed to do and our progress
Milestone 1:

Service to meet new duties in place by 1st April 2018 - We provided staff with
extensive training, reviewed and updated all our standard letters and forms,
engaged with other services to help us with other prevention work (including
embedding a Citizens Advice worker within our team), and adapted to a new
reporting system. In accordance with the ‘duty to refer’, we also set up systems
to receive and act on referrals from all our partner agencies.  

What we plan to do next
Now that our new service is in place we will continue to monitor outcomes
from our work to prevent homelessness in South Somerset. 

17Page 23



Loan to Queen Camel Community Land Trust for the purchase of the 
Old School site, Queen Camel

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services
Area Chairman Nick Weeks
Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy and Support Services
Lead Officer: Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer
Contact Details: Paul.fitzgerald@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462226

Purpose of the Report

1. That District Executive request that full Council approves the principle of a loan of up to £250,000 
to Queen Camel Community Land Trust (QCCLT) for the acquisition of the Old School sit
[...]
outhsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462612

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with mid-year projection of the forecast spending 
and income (“outturn”) against the Council’s approved Revenue Budget for the financial year, and 
to explain projected variations against budget. 

Forward Plan

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
1st November 2018.

Public Interest

3. This report gives an update on the forecast revenue financial position and budgetary variations of 
the Council for the financial year 2018/19, as at 30th September 2018.  Maintaining the financial 
health of the organisation is important in ensuring the ongoing delivery of priority services in our 
community.

Recommendations

4. That the District Executive:

a. Note the current 2018/19 financial position of the Council

b. Note the reasons for variations to the previously approved Directorate Budgets as detailed in 
paragraph 9, Table 1;

c. Note the virements made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix B

d. Note the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in paragraph 27, Table 4 and the position 
of the Area Reserves as detailed in Appendix C and the Corporate Reserves as detailed in 
Appendix D;

Background

5. The 2018/19 original budget was approved by Council in February 2018.  This represents the 
financial plans that the Executive manages under their delegated authority and that they monitor in 
accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules.  All of the Council’s income and expenditure has a 
responsible budget holder who is managing only items within their control.

6. This is the second forecast for the year, which is completed at the end of Quarter 2 (1st April to 30th 
September 2018).  The projected position should be regarded as a reasonable indication of possible 

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



differences between actual and budgeted spend and income for the year.  Experience 
[...]
 -16
Bristol to Weymouth Rail Reserve -26 0 -26
Local Authority Business Growth Initiative
Reserve

-14 0 -14

Yeovil Refresh -122 0 -122
IT Replacement Reserve -10 0 -10
Insurance Fund -50 0 -50
Transformation Reserve -2,265 0 -2,265
Treasury Management Reserve -100 0 -100
Local Plan Implementation Fund -125 0 -125
Revenue Grants Reserve -788 30 -758
MTFP Support Fund -6,012 0 -6,012
Council Tax/Housing Benefits Reserve -625 -148 -773
Closed Churchyards Reserve 2 0 2
Health Inequalities -31 0 -31
Deposit Guarantee Claims Reserve -5 0 -5
Park Homes Replacement Reserve -165 0 -165
Planning Obligations Admin Reserve -35 0 -35
LSP -8 0 -8
Artificial Grass Pitch Reserve -108 -16 -124
Business Support Scheme -139 0 -139
Infrastructure Reserve -803 17 -786
NNDR Volatility Reserve -3,955 0 -3,955
Ticket Levy Reserve -35 -36 -71
Waste Reserve -215 0 -215
Community Housing Fund -211 0 -211
Total Usable Reserves -43,444 -229 -43,673
(Negative Figures = income, Positive figures = costs)

The list  above excludes the reserves which are not  usable by Members.   These are the Capital
Adjustment  Account,  Revaluation  Reserve,  Available  for  Sale  Reserve,  Financial  Instrument
Adjustment Account, Pensions Reserve and Collection Fund Adjustment Account

Page 49



2018/19 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th 
September 2018

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services
Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy & Support Services
S151 Officer: Paul Fitzgerald
Lead Specialist: Nicola Hix
Specialist: Ross Eaton
Contact Details: ross.eaton@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 46 2274

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a mid-year projection in 2018/19 of the 
forecast spending (“outturn”) against the Council’s approved Capital Programme Budget, and to 
explain projected variations against individual projects and the Programme as a whole.

2. This report has been modified this quarter to show the gross amount of capital spend on both the 
approved capital programme and the contingent liabilities and reserve schemes, instead of the net 
capital programme after receipt of any external grants & contributions, loan repayments and RCCOs 
(Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay).

Forward Plan

3. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
November 2018.

Public Interest

4. This report gives an update on the forecast capital financial position and budgetary variations for 
the financial year 2018/19, as at 30th September 2018. Maintaining effective control over capital 
spending within approved budgets helps to ensure capital investment is affordable and meets 
agreed priorities.

Recommendations

5. That the District Executive:

a. Note the content of the report;

b.  Approve the revised Capital Programme spend profile as detailed in paragraph 7, Table 1.

c.  Approve the projects listed on Appendix B remain in the capital programme.

Background

6. Full Council approved the Capital Programme in February 2018. Monitoring of the agreed 
programme has been delegated to District Executive.

Page 50

Agenda Item 9



Capital Programmes

7. The revised gross Capital Programme for this financial year and beyond is attached in Appendix A.  
The forecast spend during 2018/19 has been revised from £15.241 million to £18.126 million as 
shown in Table 1 below. The S151 Officer has requested that the monitoring of the Capital 
Programme is tracked against Gross Expenditure to provide consistency of monitoring against total 
approved spending on capital projects regardless of the funding source. This reflects the 
accountability for all capital spending that is incurred by the Council. Additional information is 
included to show the various sources of planned funding for the Programme.  

Table 1 – Revised Gross Capital Programme Q2 2018/19
18/19
£’000

19/20
£’000

20/21
£’000

21/22
£’000

22/23
£’000

Total
£’000

Net Capi
[...]
son for Delay 
(Update from Officer)

Risks of not retaining funding
(Update from Officer)

Grant to 
Milborne Port 
Rec Changing 
Rooms

Mar 14 41 5 The PC Clerk has agreed to discuss at their 
November meeting how they intend to spend 
this remaining money, which should either be 
spent on the changing rooms or equipped 
play.

The funding was originally secured via a S106 
Agreement and must be spent in accordance 
with that agreement or returned to the 
developer if no longer required.

Grants for 
Parishes with 
play area – 
Ilton

Feb 08 770 12 Retention sum being paid and remaining 
funds to be reallocated to Ilton Playing Field.

 No risk but funds could not then be used to 
help fund Ilton Multi Use Games Area.

Wincanton 
Community 
Sports Centre 
10 year plan

Sep 12 178 42 New 10 year plans for our sports facilities 
were completed during 2018 and highlight 
that this money is still required. It will be 
spend on the agreed maintenance 
programmes by the Property Service team.

If this budget were removed then finance would 
not be available for planned preventative 
maintenance.

P
age 63



Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision: Lease between 
SSDC and Somerset County Council (SCC) - in relation to the first 
floor of Brympton Way Offices, Yeovil 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Strategy & Policy
Director: Clare Pestell, Director – Commercial Services & Income Generation
Lead Officer: Angela Watson, Monitoring Officer
Contact Details: angela.watson@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462183

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to notify Members of an urgent executive decision made by 
the Chief Executive in consultation with the Council Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Property, Climate Change and Income Generation to vary the lease with Somerset County 
Council for the first floor of Brympton Way offices (by way of deed of variation) to include 
a mutual rolling break clause, being one exercisable by either party at any time from 1 
April 2019 during the remainder of the lease term from April 2019.  The notice period of 
12 months to remain.

Forward Plan 

2. This report did not appear on the District Executive Forward Plan due to the urgency of 
the decision to be taken. 

Background
 
3. The lease between SSDC as Landlord and SCC as tenant for the first floor of Brympton 

Way offices provided for a break option which could be exercised by either party up to 2nd 
October 2018.  After such date the option to break would be lost by both parties. 

 
Recommendation

4. That District Executive note the urgent executive decision made by the Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Council Leader and Portfolio Holder for Property, Climate Change 
and Income Generation to vary the lease with Somerset County Council for the first floor 
of Brympton Way offices (by way of deed of variation) to include a mutual rolling break 
clause, being one exercisable by either party at any time from 1 April 2019 during the 
remainder of the lease term from April 2019. The notice period of 12 months to remain

Report 

5. Discussions between SSDC and SCC took place in the immediate run up to 2 October 
2018 and it was concluded that neither party wished to end the lease at this time, but that 
both parties wished to have the ability to do so at some point during the remaining six 
years which the lease otherwise has to run.  It was noted that the lease continues to work 
for both parties in all other respects and should continue, but that in the absence of the 
break clause being exercised, going forward neither party would have individual flexibility 
to end the lease before the expiry of the remaining 6 years of the term; though the lease 

Page 64

Agenda Item 10



could be determined by mutual agreement in the future in the event of a change in one 
parties circumstances and if the other party were willing.  This would mean that both 
parties would be held to the remainder of the lease term, apart from that SSDC could 
potentially terminate if SCC were in breach of the lease provisions.   It was therefore 
agreed in principle between the parties that having the ability to terminate on notice could 
be of benefit to each party, removing the need to rely on future negotiations with one 
another and therefore providing certainty.  

 
6. As the ability to break was lost as at 2 October 2018, and it having been noted by the 

S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer that there is no delegation in our Financial Procedure 
Rules to officers to vary a lease of this value, it was considered that, given the timing of 
the expiry of the break, the current mutual agreement between SSDC and SCC and the 
need to formalise such agreement to provide future flexibility, an urgent decision by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with Council Leader and the Portfolio Holder was required.   
An urgent decision was therefore taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Council Leader and the Portfolio Holder to vary the lease (by way of deed of variation) to 
include a mutual rolling break clause, being one exercisable by either party at any time 
from 1 April 2019 during the remainder of the lease term from April 2019. The notice 
period of 12 months to remain.  A short period of 7 days from 2 October was agreed for 
completion of the variation to allow respective parties to draft, negotiate and conclude the 
variation. The variation to the lease has now been completed. 

 
Financial Implications

7. There are no direct immediate financial implications resulting from this amendment, as 
SCC will continue as tenant for the first floor of Brympton Way office.

Page 65



District Executive Forward Plan 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader, Strategy and Policy
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides information on 
Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received by the Council that have 
been logged on the consultation database. 

2. Public Interest

2.1 The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due to 
be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a list of 
topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 
organisations.

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:-

I. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A;
II. note the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at Appendix B.

4. Executive Forward Plan 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 
forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 
new circumstances arise.

5. Consultation Database 

5.1 The Council has agreed a protocol for processing consultation documents received by the 
Council.  This requires consultation documents received to be logged and the current 
consultation documents are attached at Appendix B. 

6. Background Papers

6.1 None.

Page 66

Agenda Item 11



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan

Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

December 
2018

Economic 
Development Strategy

Portfolio Holder for 
Environment & 
Economic 
Development and 
Transformation

Director Service Delivery Peter Paddon, 
Lead Specialist 
(Economy)

District Executive

December 
2018

Commercial Assets 
and Investments

Portfolio Holder for 
Property & Climate 
Change and Income 
Generation

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation

Robert Orrett, 
Commercial Property 
Manager

District Executive

December 
2018

Annual review of the 
Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA)

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Paula Goddard, 
Legal Specialist District Executive

January 
2019

Transformation Project 
Progress Report

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy

Chief Executive Caron Starkey, 
Strategic Lead for 
Transformation

District Executive

January 
2019

February 
2019

Approval of Council 
Plan 2019/2020

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Netta Meadows, 
Director (Strategy & 
Support Services)

District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

January 
2019

Presentation on the 
work of SPARK

Portfolio Holder Leisure 
& Culture

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

David Crisfield, 
Third Sector and 
Equalities Co-ordinator

District Executive

P
age 67



Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

February 
2019

February 
2019

South Somerset Local 
Plan Review, approval 
of Preferred Options 
for consultation

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making)

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Jo Wilkins, 
Acting Principal Spatial 
Planner

District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

February 
2019

February 
2019

2019/20 Budget and 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Paul Fitzgerald, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

February 
2019

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 3

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Nicola Hix, 
Lead Specialist (Finance) District Executive

February 
2019

Quarterly Performance 
and Complaints 
Monitoring Report

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Zac Tredger, 
Specialist (Performance) District Executive

April 2019 Transformation Project 
Progress Report

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy

Chief Executive Caron Starkey
[...]
/rents-for-social-housing-from-2020-to-2021?utm_source=b5801e8d-b9b7-4297-ba1d-9dab39fb7612&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/rents-for-social-housing-from-2020-to-2021?utm_source=b5801e8d-b9b7-4297-ba1d-9dab39fb7612&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=daily


Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 6th December 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Performance Report 2018-19: 2nd Quarter
	6 2018-19 Q2 Performance Report
	Quarterly Reports portrait Q2 - full version
	Final projects 4.2


	7 Loan to Queen Camel Community Land Trust for the purchase of the Old School site, Queen Camel
	8 2018/19 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th September 2018
	8 Revenue Appx A QTR 2 Monitoring Report 18-19 Detailed budget report Sept 18
	8 Revenue Appx B QTR 2 Monitoring Report 18-19 Virements for noting
	8 Revenue Appx C QTR 2 Monitoring Report 18-19 Area Reserves qrt2 2018-19
	8 Revenue Appx D QTR 2 Monitoring Report 18-19 Corp Reserves qrt2 18-19

	9 2018/19 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th September 2018
	9 Capital Appx A Qtr 2 2018-19 Appx A Capital Programme Qtr 2 2018-19 V2
	9 Capital Appx B Qtr 2 2018-19 Appx B - Projects agreed at or before May 2014

	10 Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision: Lease between SSDC and Somerset County Council (SCC) - in relation to the first floor of Brympton Way Offices, Yeovil
	11 District Executive Forward Plan
	11 Forward Plan Appx A 24Oct18
	11 Forward Plan Appx B Current Consultations

	12 Date of Next Meeting





Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 1.11.18

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil, Somerset on Thursday 1 November 2018.

(9.30 am - 10.15 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Graham Middleton
Jo Roundell Greene

Sylvia Seal
Peter Seib
Angie Singleton
Nick Weeks

Also Present:

Mike Lewis
Tony Lock

Sue Steele

Officers:

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
Caron Starkey Strategic Lead for Transformation
Nicola Hix Lead Specialist (Finance)
Zac Tredger Specialist (Performance)
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

65. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

Councillor Nick Weeks raised two points regarding minute 61: Update on the 
Development Consent Order Application for the Dualling of the A303 Sparkford to 
Ilchester.  It was agreed to defer the signing of the minutes to clarify the points raised.

66. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence.

67. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by members of the Committee.



District Executive 2 1.11.18

68. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

69. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

There were no announcements from the Chairman. 

70. Corporate Performance Report 2018-19: 2nd Quarter (Agenda Item 6)

The Director - Strategy and Support Services introduced the report and noted that the 
format had changed in response to feedback from staff and Councillors.  The report 
included an update on the Council Plan priority projects which would be reported bi-
annually in the future.  In response to the question raised at Scrutiny Committee relating 
to target setting, she confirmed they were now being standardised and compared to 
other Local Councils and would be ready in April 2019. 

During discussion, it was noted that:-

 The Direction of Travel overview was not helpful as the amber rating suggested 
further work was required.

 The Council was failing to promote alternative Broadband options for rural 
businesses.

 The progression and support for key site developments should be included in the 
priority projects.

In response to a point raised at the Scrutiny Committee, the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Economic Development said there were issues with the reliability of 
refuse collection vehicles as the contract to purchase new vehicles had been delayed.  
She noted there may be further issues if there was a cold winter but the contractors were 
bringing in vehicles from other areas.  She also agreed to investigate the progress of key 
site developments with the Economic Development team.

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the Corporate 
Performance Report 2018-19: 2nd Quarter.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted Corporate Performance Report 2018-
19: 2nd Quarter.

Reason: To note the current position of the council’s agreed key performance 
indicators covering the period from July to September 2018 (Q2).

71. Loan to Queen Camel Community Land Trust for the purchase of the Old 
School site, Queen Camel (Agenda Item 7)

It was noted that this item had been deferred to a future meeting of the Executive.



District Executive 3 1.11.18

72. 2018/19 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th 
September 2018 (Agenda Item 8)

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services introduced the report and advised 
that a small budget underspend was predicted for year end.  He noted that the Council 
Tax relief scheme spending was high due to the introduction of Universal Credit and the 
Business Rate collection had increased.  A report on Council Tax on empty homes would 
be presented shortly.

In response to questions from the Scrutiny Committee, the Portfolio Holder confirmed 
that car parking and excess charge income was less than the expected budget and the 
budgets would be adjusted accordingly.  

The Portfolio Holder for the Building Control service said the market was very 
competitive and the service required new IT and some staff training in order to compete 
with private companies.   

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the recommendations of 
the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. noted the current 2018/19 financial position of the Council;

b. noted the reasons for variations to the previously approved 
Directorate Budgets as detailed in paragraph 9, Table 1;

c. noted the virements made under delegated authority as detailed in 
Appendix B;

d. noted the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in 
paragraph 27, Table 4 and the position of the Area Reserves as 
detailed in Appendix C and the Corporate Reserves as detailed in 
Appendix D.

Reason: To note and confirm the mid-year projection of the forecast spending and 
income (“outturn”) against the Council’s approved Revenue Budget for 
the financial year, and to explain projected variations against budget. 

73. 2018/19 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period Ending 30th 
September 2018 (Agenda Item 9)

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services introduced the report and asked that 
the recommendations be agreed.

In response to questions raised at the Scrutiny Committee, it was noted that:-

 A report on the gas control system at Birchfield Park, Yeovil would be circulated 
to all Members shortly.



District Executive 4 1.11.18

 The contingency funding for the Capital Programme and reserve schemes (Table 
4) was detailed in the appendix to the report and this would be cross referenced 
in future reports.

 The Lyde Road Pedestrian and Cycleway scheme was led by Somerset County 
Council but there would still be an SSDC officer responsible for progressing the 
project and the Ward Members would be advised who the officer was.

Councillor Nick Weeks thanked officers for communicating to local communities the 
Section 106 funding available to them. 

The Portfolio Holder also noted several small consequences of the Chancellor’s Budget 
announcements on Local Authorities earlier that week.  At the conclusion of the debate, 
Members were content to confirm the recommendations of the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. noted the content of the report;

b. approved the revised Capital Programme spend profile as detailed 
in paragraph 7, Table 1;

c. approved the projects listed on Appendix B remain in the capital 
programme.

Reason: To note and confirm the mid-year projection in 2018/19 of the forecast 
spending (“outturn”) against the Council’s approved Capital Programme 
Budget.

74. Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision: Lease between SSDC and 
Somerset County Council (SCC) - in relation to the first floor of Brympton 
Way Offices, Yeovil (Agenda Item 10)

The Chairman introduced the item and explained the urgent decision had been taken to 
vary the lease with Somerset County Council to protect both parties.  There was no 
debate and the urgent decision taken was noted.  

RESOLVED: That District Executive noted the urgent executive decision made by the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Council Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Property, Climate Change and Income Generation to vary 
the lease with Somerset County Council for the first floor of Brympton 
Way offices (by way of deed of variation) to include a mutual rolling 
break clause, being one exercisable by either party at any time from 1 
April 2019 during the remainder of the lease term from April 2019. The 
notice period of 12 months to remain.



District Executive 5 1.11.18

Reason: To note the urgent executive decision made by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Council Leader and Portfolio Holder for Property, 
Climate Change and Income Generation to vary the lease with 
Somerset County Council for the first floor of Brympton Way offices (by 
way of deed of variation).

75. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11)

During a short debate, it was agreed the a report on the impact of the Local Government 
Finance Settlement which was due to be announced on 6th December would be 
presented to District Executive in January 2019.

The Chief Executive also agreed to address any effects the Transformation Project was 
making on local communities in the next Transformation Report to the Executive in 
January 2019.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:-

1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 
attached at Appendix A, with the following amendment;

 East Coker Referendum – December 2018
 Update on Local Government Finance Settlement – 

January 2019

2. noted the contents of the Consultation Database as shown at 
Appendix B.

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

76. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 12)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday, 6th December 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date



District Executive 6 1.11.18


